
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY 18TH AUGUST 2015 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER  - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

(SITE VISIT LEAVING PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE AT 11.30AM) 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 28th July, 2015  (Pages 5 - 

12) 

 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Application subject to Members Site Visit Leaving Port 

Talbot Civic Centre at 11.30am - Recommended for Approval 

 

4.  Application No:P2012/0352 - 141 Dinas Baglan Road and Land Adjacent 

and Land at Rear of 85-139 Dinas Baglan Road and Land at Rear of 1-63 

Sarnfarn Baglan Road  (Pages 13 - 72) 

 

 SECTION B MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

5.  Appeals Received Between the 21st July and 10th August 2015  (Pages 73 

- 74) 

 

6.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined Between 21st July and 10th August 

2015  (Pages 77 - 90) 

AGENDA 



 

 

 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday 11
th

 August 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 

D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
(Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  28th July, 2015 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

and R.Thomas  

 

Local Members: Councillors Mrs. D.Jones, Ms.C.Clement-Williams 

and P.D. Richards 

 

Cabinet/LDP Member: 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

 

Councillor A. J. Taylor 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies, J. Griffiths, C.Davies and 

Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 7
th
 July 2015, as circulated, be 

confirmed as a true record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

(Note: An Amendment Sheet, attached and agreed, was circulated at the 

commencement of the meeting, as detailed in Appendix A hereto) 

 

2. SITE VISIT(S) REQUESTED FROM THE APPLICATIONS 

PRESENTED  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Application recommended 

for approval, as detailed within the circulated 

report, be deferred for a site visit by the 

Planning Committee: 

 

Application No:  P2012/0352 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



280715 

141 Dinas Baglan Road and Land Adjacent 

and Land at Rear of 85-139 Dinas Baglan 

Road and Land at Rear of 1-63 Sarnfarn 

Baglan Road – Residential Development 

comprising 78 dwellings. 

 

Reason: 

 

To assess the impact of the developments 

upon highway safety, and the amenities of 

residents. 

 

Planning Application Recommended for Refusal following a Site Visit 

on 28th July 2015 

 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0468 - LAND ADJACENT TO FAIRVIEW 

BUNGALOW, MAIN ROAD, ABERDULAIS, NEATH SA10 8LE  

 

In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, Mr. D. 

Gill (Objector) and Mr. C. Patten (Appellant Right of Reply), addressed the 

Planning Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that following a Site Visit on 28
th

 July 2015, 

the above Application be refused, in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation 

as detailed within the circulated report, and 

the Amendment Sheet circulated at the 

meeting. 

 

(Note: with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and attached at 

Appendix A upon which the Chair had allowed sufficient time for Members 

to read, in respect of an application item on the published Agenda, the 

Chairman had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s 

meeting, the particular reasons and the circumstances  being not to further 

delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 

applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant information 

into account before coming to any decision at the meeting). 

 

4. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN 30TH JUNE AND 20TH JULY 

2015  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received be noted, 

as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Appeal Ref:  A2015/0005 

Page 6



280715 

 

Retention of two storey demountable 

buildings used in association with the existing 

waste transfer facility. 

 

Appeal Ref:  A2015/0006 

 

One dwelling (outline with details of access to 

be determined). 

 

 

5. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated report:- 

 

(a) Appeal Ref: A2015/0001 

 

Erection of 5 no. Wind turbines with a 

max. height to tip of 100m and 

associated works, access tracks, 

substation and ancillary equipment. 

(Amended application site boundary, 

Supplemental Environmental 

Information including additional 

information in relation to transport, 

mining, ecology, location of borrow 

pits and access tracks)  - Land at 

Mynydd Brombil, Brombil Farm, 

Margam, Port Talbot. 

 

Decision:  Allowed 

 

(b) Appeal Ref: A2015/0003 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling and 

construction of two pairs of semi-

detached dwellings, land infill and 

associated works at Dan-Y-Graig 

House, 36 Swansea Road, Pontardawe, 

Swansea. SA8 4AL. 

 

        Decision:  Dismissed 

 

Page 7



280715 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 30TH 

JUNE AND 20TH JULY 2015  

 

Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 

determined between the 30
th
 June and 20

th
 July 2015, as contained within the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

28
TH

 JULY 2015 

 

 

AMENDMENT SHEET 

 

ITEM 4 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0468 DATE: 20/02/2015 

PROPOSAL: One detached three bed single storey bungalow with 

associated parking (Amended plans received 20/02/15) 

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Fairview Bungalow, Main Road, 

Aberdulais, Neath SA10 8LE 

APPLICANT: Mr David Morgan 

TYPE: Full Plans 

WARD: Aberdulais 

 

 

Further comments have been received from the objector a summary of these 

points are detailed below: 

 

- Whether the development is considered as tandem or backland 

development doesn’t change the fact that it does not have a frontage onto 

the street and is accessed via a narrow substandard access. Planning 

Policy Wales Tan 12 (Design) and the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 

Development Plan both seek to enforce this point. 

- The applicants statement of support compares this means of access with 

the normal estate roads in Ffynnon Dawel, backland development is 

different in planning and urban design terms. 

- There has been a previous refusal on the site which concluded that ‘the 

proposed alignment of the driveway and its proximity to the existing 

adjacent dwellings would have an unacceptable impact upon the 

amenities of residents within the adjacent properties in terms of noise and 

disturbance’. This proposal should also be refused on these grounds.  

- The existing use of the site does not cause any problems for neighbours 

with limited scope for intensification. 

- The site is overdevelopment of the plot and a cramped form of 

development which would require obscure glazing in its principal 

bedroom to avoid directly overlooking Sunnybank. 

Page 9



APPENDIX A 

 

- The objector seeks a further reason for refusal on the grounds that it is 

considered to be a cramped o
[...]
, while the development would 
result in changes in levels over parts of the site, significant changes to the 
access to the site and a material change to the character of the area when 
viewed either from the rear of properties on Sarn Fan and Dinas Baglan Road, 

Page 34



or from the M4 slip road/ approaches, provided the reserved matters 
submissions pay careful attention to detail, there is no reason why an 
acceptable detailed scheme could not be designed which would adequately 
protect local character and visual amenity. In this regard it is also noted that the 
development would also effectively form a continuation of built development 
from the adjacent Rowantree Avenue development. 
 
Accordingly the proposal would comply generally with the objectives of 
Policies H3, GC1, and T1 of the adopted Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
Residential Amenity: 
 
The closest adjacent dwellings to the proposed access road would be numbers 1 
Sarn Fan and 139 Dinas Baglan Road (as no. 141 Dinas Baglan Road is 
proposed for demolition as part of the development).  While the application 
seeks outline permission with only means of access to be agreed at this stage, 
due to the existing ground levels along the existing track and the required 
maximum gradient of any access road that would connect to the point of 
access, any redevelopment of the site would require ground levels along the 
access road to be increased in height (as indicated earlier in this report).   
 
The required raising of ground levels would vary across the length of the 
proposed access road, and the submitted sections through the site show that the 
level of the road when it reaches the south western corner of the rear garden 
area of 1 Sarn Fan would be approximately 1.95m higher than the ground level 
of the gardens of both these dwellings.  At this point the proposed roadway is 
shown to be located only 2.2m from the side boundary fence of the rear garden 
area of 1 Sarn Fan and 9.6
[...]
dividual dwellings including window positions and 
garden sizes at this stage.  However, the illustrative plan shows that a suitable 
layout of dwellings could be achieved with adequate amenity areas. 
 
Noise Impacts 
 
The application site occupies land which runs immediately alongside the M4 
slip road (and next to the highway bridge for the off slip) and close to the main 
railway line.  Accordingly, noise is a material consideration for development of 
noise-sensitive residential dwellings, and it is known that the site experiences 
relatively high levels of noise from these nearby sources. 
 
Accordingly, the applicant submitted a revised predicted Environmental Noise 
Assessment (2064/ENS1_rev 5 dated 28 June 2012), from which it is identified 
that the site falls within Noise Exposure Category (NEC) C as defined in 

Page 37



Technical Advice Note 11 (TAN 11), wherein TAN 11 states “Planning 
permission should not normally be granted. Where it is considered that 
permission should be given, for example, because there are no alternative 
quieter sites available, conditions should be imposed to ensure a commensurate 
level of protection against noise”. 
 
In considering noise-sensitive development, para 10 of TAN 11 further states 
that “Local Planning Authorities should consider whether proposals for new 
noise-sensitive development would be incompatible with existing activities, 
taking into account the likely level of noise exposure at the time of the 
application and any increase that may reasonably be expected in the 
foreseeable future. Such development should not normally be permitted in 
areas which are, or are expected to become, subject to unacceptably high levels 
of noise and should not normally be permitted where high levels of noise will 
continue throughout the night”. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, residential development is possible within category 
C sites, with TAN 11 (A4) noting that “the planning system can be used to 
impose conditions t
[...]
s retained.   

Reason: 

In the interests of visual amenity 

(30) The first reserved matters application shall show that now dwellings or 
structures are constructed within 3m of either side of the public sewers which 
cross the site. 

Reason:  

To protect the integrity of the public sewer 

(31) Unless otherwise approved under a condition, no surface water or land 
drainage run off shall connect directly or indirectly into the public sewerage 
system.  

Reason 

In the interests of amenity, and to prevent overloading of the public sewerage 
system. 

(32) No drainage from the development site including highway improvement 
works shall be connected to or allowed to discharge into the trunk road 
drainage system. 

Reason  

In the interests of highway safety 

Page 66



(33) Demolition of no. 141 Dinas Baglan Road shall not commence until such 
time as a Demolition Method Statement, including full details of the proposed 
measures to make good the resultant exposed side elevation of this dwelling, 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
The approved external finishing scheme to the exposed side elevation of no. 
139 Dinas Baglan Road shall be completed no later than 8 weeks following the 
commencement of demolition.  

Reason: 

In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the amenity of the 
occupants of no. 139 Dinas Baglan Road is protected. 

(34) Other than movements required for the construction of the access road 
itself, the new access road shall not be used until such time as an additional 
screen enclosure, of no less than 1.8m, has been constructed along the southern 
edge of the raised patio of no. 1 Saran Baglan Road, in accordance with a 
scheme which shall first have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Such enclosure shall thereafter be retained in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: 

To protect the amenity of the adjacent property throughou
[...]
o residential dwelling, plus 

creation of off street car parking, installation of velux 
windows, 2 new windows and  door,  demolition of 
chimney and outbuildings plus outline planning 
permission for a detached two storey dwelling with 
details of access all other matters reserved) 

 
Site Address: Rhiwfawr Independent Chapel, Rhiw Road, 

Rhiwfawr, Swansea 
 
Start Date: 3rd August 2015 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 Planning Ref: P2014/0742 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/3067602 
 
Applicant: Mr Stuart Bryce 
 
Proposal: Detached Dwelling and Photo Voltaic array area 

(Appeal against conditions) 
 
Site Address: Site Of Glyndwr Bungalow, Tynewydd, Seven Sisters, 

Neath 
 
Start Date: 3rd August 2015 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations  

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0004 Planning Ref: P2014/1001 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3078127 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Godsall, 4 Main Road, Aberdulais 
 
Proposal: Formation of New Vehicle Access and Driveway 
 
Site Address: 4 Main Road, Aberdulais 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 04/08/2015  
 
Decision Code: Allowed 
 
The Inspector noted that Main Road is reasonably straight in both 
directions which allows for good visibility such that drivers would have 
adequate warning of vehicles that are being reversed onto and off the 
road.  Drivers emerging from the proposed hardstanding would also have 
good views of oncoming traffic.  She noted that there were no specific 
details provided or information on traffic flows or speeds along this part 
of the road, although observed that traffic appeared to be observing the 
speed limit (30 mph.) with no evidence to indicate otherwise.  Moreover, 
she considered that the appeal site was within a built up environment with 
other accesses to individual dwellings as well as a road junction nearby.  
Drivers would therefore be expecting vehicles to enter or leave the 
highway and would be likely to exercise due care.     
 
In her mind, there was evidence that there is a need for off road parking 
and the proposal would assist in this, while she was unaware of any 
significant pedestrian flow past the site.  Taking all of the above into 
consideration she found that there was insufficient evidence that there 
would be any material harm to highway safety.  For the reasons above she 
concluded that the appeal should be allowed. 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 21 JULY  AND 10 AUGUST 2015 
 

1     App No.  P2014/1108 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Proposed restoration and aftercare schemes under condition 
68 (restoration) and 76 (aftercare) of P2013/0720 as approved on 17th 
March 2014 
Location  Selar Opencast Coal Site, Nr Glynneath, Neath Port Talbot 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Blaengwrach 
 

2     App No.  P2014/1208 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Extension to powder and spray forming production hall. 
Location  Sandvik Osprey Limited, Milland Road, Neath SA11 1NJ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Neath East 
 

3     App No.  P2015/0034 Type Householder  
Proposal Retention of change of use of land into garden, retention of 
1.8m high close board fence to side elevation and resiting of bin store 
area 
Location  39 Groeswen Park, Taibach, Port Talbot  
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Taibach 
 

4     App No.  P2014/0554 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Erection of 80.2m high meteorological mast for a temporary 
period of two years (Amended site plan received 18-6-15) 
Location  Energy Build Ltd, Aberpergwm Colliery, Glynneath, Neath 
SA11 5AJ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Glynneath 
 

 

 

 
Page 77

Agenda Item 7



5     App
[...]
ations 5 of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations for the erection of 12ha 
solar park (5WM) with associated development. 
Location  Briton Ferry Landfill, Giants Grave Road, Neath SA11 2LN 
Decision      EIA Not Required 
Ward           Briton Ferry We 
 

65     App No.  P2015/0663 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to discharge Condition 6 (Code for 
Sustainable Homes certificates) of Planning Permission P2013/0868 
(Approved on the  24/10/14) 
Location  Old Furnace House, Old Furnace Terrace, Neath SA11 2EF 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Neath East 
  

66     App No.  P2015/0686 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to Condition 6 (external lighting) of 
Planning Permission P2013/1042 (Approved on the 05/03/2014) 
Location  Caewern House, Heol Illtyd, Caewern, Neath SA10 7SE 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Bryncoch South 
 

Page 89



67     App No.  P2015/0693 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to discharge condition 16 (method statement 
for works to roof) of Planning Permission P2014/0671 (Approved on the 
14/11/14) 
Location  Rhiwfawr Independent Chapel, Rhiw Road, Rhiwfawr, 
Swansea  
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Cwmllynfell 
 

68     App No.  P2015/0708 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 2 
(External Materials) of P2015/136 granted on 22/6/15 
Location  Plot 2, Adjacent To, 26 Waungron, Glynneath, Neath  
SA11 5AS 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Glynneath 
 

69     App No.  P2015/0728 Type Vary Condition  
Proposal Application under S73A to allow for the submission of 
details in relation to condition 2 (external materials), 4 (landscaping), 5 
(means of enclosure) & 15 (alignment of driveway access) of planning 
permission P2002/0551 (approved on the 19/09/2002) 
Location  28 Ocean View, Jersey Marine, Neath SA10 6HR 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 28th July, 2015
	28th July 2015 Amendment Sheet

	4 Application No:P2012/0352 - 141 Dinas Baglan Road and Land Adjacent and Land at Rear of 85-139 Dinas Baglan Road and Land at Rear of 1-63 Sarnfarn Baglan Road
	5 Appeals Received Between the 21st July and 10th August 2015
	6 Appeals Determined
	7 Delegated Applications Determined Between 21st July and 10th August 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 16 - 
 

180815 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  18 August, 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams  
 

Local Members: 
 
 
LDP/UDP Member: 

Councillors Mrs. C. Clement-Williams and 
P.D.Richards   
 
Councillor A.J. Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, Miss N. Lake, T.Davies, C. 
Morris and Miss G. Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 28 July, 2015, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Application Recommended for Approval following a 
Site Visit on 18 August, 2015 
 

2. APPLICATION NO:P2012/0352 - 141 DINAS BAGLAN ROAD AND 
LAND ADJACENT AND LAND AT REAR OF 85-139 DINAS 
BAGLAN ROAD AND LAND AT REAR OF 1-63 SARNFARN 
BAGLAN ROAD  
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking  Protocol 
Mr. I. Pike (Objector) and Mr. M. Roberts (Appellant Right of Reply), 
addressed the Planning Committee.  The Committee also considered 
the views of the invited Local Members. 



- 17 - 
 

180815 

 
RESOLVED: That following a Site Visit on the 18 

August 2015, and contrary to the Officer 
Recommendation as detailed in the 
circulated report, the Application be 
refused on the following grounds: 
 
The site falls within Noise Exposure 
Category (NEC) C as defined in 
Technical Advice Note 11 (TAN 11), 
wherein TAN 11 advises that planning 
permission should not normally be 
granted, and it is considered that the 
level of noise at the site caused primarily 
by its proximity to the M4 and M4 
sliproads cannot be mitigated to an 
acceptable degree which would ensure 
adequate levels of residential amenity 
for the future occupiers of the 
development.  Accordingly, the proposed 
development would fail to accord with 
TAN 11: Noise (1997) and Policies GC1 
and ENV 27 of the adopted Neath Port 
Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 
 

   
3. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN THE 21 JULY AND 10 AUGUST, 

2015  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received be 

noted as detailed within the circulated 
report. 
 
(a) Appeal Ref: A2015/0007 
 

Conversion of chapel to residential 
dwelling, plus creation of off street 
car parking, installation of velux 
windows, 2 new windows and door, 
demolition of chimney and 
outbuildings plus outline planning 
permission for a detached two 
storey dwelling with details of 
access (all other matters reserved) 



- 18 - 
 

180815 

at Rhiwfawr Independent Chapel, 
Rhiw Road, Rhiwfawr, Swansea. 
 

(b) Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 
 
Detached Dwelling and photo 
Voltaic array area (Appeal against 
conditions) site at Glyndwr 
Bungalow, Tynewydd, Seven 
Sisters, Neath. 
 

 
4. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated 
report:- 
 
(a) Appeal Ref:  A2015/0004 

 
Formation of  New Vehicle Access 
and Driveway at 4 Main Road, 
Aberdulais 
 
Decision: Allowed 
 

 
5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 21 JULY 

AND 10 AUGUST, 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 21 July and 10 August, 2015, as contained 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


